PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5661856

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIDGEPORT FITTINGS, LLC	08/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NXT CAPITAL, LLC, AS AGENT
Street Address:	191 NORTH WACKER DRIVE
Internal Address:	30TH FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 171

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10027039
Patent Number:	10056746
Patent Number:	10090659
Patent Number:	10135230
Patent Number:	10240694
Patent Number:	6444907
Patent Number:	6555750
Patent Number:	6173584
Patent Number:	6765143
Patent Number:	6817895
Patent Number:	6840782
Patent Number:	6860758
Patent Number:	6861585
Patent Number:	6872886
Patent Number:	6916988
Patent Number:	6935891
Patent Number:	6953894
Patent Number:	7002076
Patent Number:	7022914

PATENT REEL: 050017 FRAME: 0527

505615054

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7045714
Patent Number:	7057107
Patent Number:	7064272
Patent Number:	7064273
Patent Number:	7071410
Patent Number:	7075007
Patent Number:	7151223
Patent Number:	7154042
Patent Number:	7164086
Patent Number:	7182611
Patent Number:	7214890
Patent Number:	7350832
Patent Number:	7358448
Patent Number:	7390027
Patent Number:	7402752
Patent Number:	7429064
Patent Number:	7438327
Patent Number:	7488905
Patent Number:	7484157
Patent Number:	7549549
Patent Number:	7563100
Patent Number:	7582831
Patent Number:	7604261
Patent Number:	7645947
Patent Number:	7703813
Patent Number:	7723623
Patent Number:	7745740
Patent Number:	7820922
Patent Number:	7841630
Patent Number:	7883338
Patent Number:	7901256
Patent Number:	7915545
Patent Number:	7917157
Patent Number:	7952034
Patent Number:	7976070
Patent Number:	8007284
Patent Number:	8021169
Patent Number:	8087862

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8406297
Patent Number:	8119933
Patent Number:	8143535
Patent Number:	8162696
Patent Number:	8242369
Patent Number:	8253043
Patent Number:	8272883
Patent Number:	8274000
Patent Number:	8350163
Patent Number:	8350521
Patent Number:	8410378
Patent Number:	8415571
Patent Number:	8419449
Patent Number:	8449308
Patent Number:	8464987
Patent Number:	8474877
Patent Number:	8487197
Application Number:	14446318
Application Number:	15043029
Application Number:	15884580
Patent Number:	4238327
Patent Number:	7205489
Patent Number:	RE47061
Patent Number:	D845251
Patent Number:	D843952
Patent Number:	9690194
Patent Number:	8708374
Patent Number:	8791374
Patent Number:	8809680
Patent Number:	8839594
Patent Number:	8882517
Patent Number:	9000310
Patent Number:	9012791
Patent Number:	9243723
Patent Number:	9252577
Patent Number:	9257795
Patent Number:	9341292
Patent Number:	9343883

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8373919
Patent Number:	9444235
Patent Number:	9490619
Patent Number:	9608417
Patent Number:	9640966
Patent Number:	9705256
Patent Number:	9705295
Patent Number:	9705296
Patent Number:	9709171
Patent Number:	9787070
Patent Number:	9865972
Patent Number:	D473783
Patent Number:	D479984
Patent Number:	D518791
Patent Number:	D530678
Patent Number:	D534060
Patent Number:	D535949
Patent Number:	D538751
Patent Number:	D538752
Patent Number:	D539751
Patent Number:	D545650
Patent Number:	D558542
Patent Number:	D581877
Patent Number:	D588538
Patent Number:	D596578
Patent Number:	D600649
Patent Number:	D600650
Patent Number:	D600651
Patent Number:	D601094
Patent Number:	D604242
Patent Number:	D618626
Patent Number:	D619967
Patent Number:	D626087
Patent Number:	D632260
Patent Number:	D633873
Patent Number:	D635520
Patent Number:	D644613
Patent Number:	D648279

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D678281
Patent Number:	D651569
Patent Number:	D652388
Patent Number:	D657316
Patent Number:	D666153
Patent Number:	D666154
Patent Number:	D668617
Patent Number:	D668618
Patent Number:	D672318
Patent Number:	D675167
Patent Number:	D689026
Patent Number:	D690657
Patent Number:	D691963
Patent Number:	D699195
Patent Number:	D702542
Patent Number:	D703519
Patent Number:	D721652
Patent Number:	D722966
Patent Number:	D733064
Patent Number:	D737783
Patent Number:	D749047
Patent Number:	D750570
Patent Number:	D751043
Patent Number:	D755303
Patent Number:	D755728
Patent Number:	D755729
Patent Number:	D771569
Patent Number:	D775590
Patent Number:	D782621
Patent Number:	D787648
Patent Number:	D788403
Patent Number:	D792855
Patent Number:	D795814
Patent Number:	D815604
Patent Number:	D828131
Patent Number:	D828308
Patent Number:	D838676
Patent Number:	D840948

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)940-8776

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.940.6562

Email: joanne.arnold@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNE BL ARNOLD

Address Line 1: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP

Address Line 2: 575 MADISON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-2585

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34033.00146
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOANNE BL ARNOLD
SIGNATURE:	/Joanne BL Arnold/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 14

source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page10.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page12.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif source=NSi - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") made as of this 9th day of August, 2019, by **BRIDGEPORT FITTINGS, LLC,** a Connecticut limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of NXT Capital, LLC, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (herein, "Grantee"):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, one or more of its affiliates, Grantee and the lenders identified therein are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Grantor (or one or more affiliates thereof) by Grantee and Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated of May 17, 2016, among Grantor, one or more of its affiliates and Grantee (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Secured Parties, a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents (as defined in the Collateral Agreement), and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure payment and performance of the Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement and Collateral Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and Collateral Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Collateral Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between any of the terms or provisions hereof and the terms and provisions of the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.
- 2. Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests. To secure payment and performance of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for the benefit of Secured Parties, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Collateral Agreement of, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether now owned or existing and hereafter created, acquired or arising:
 - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

US_140554727v4

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BRIDGEPORT FITTINGS, LLC

By:

Name: T. Andrew Boswell

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Agreed and Accepted As of the Date First Written Above:

 ${\bf NXT}\;{\bf CAPITAL}, {\bf LLC},$

as Agent

By: Ven Ren

Title: Director

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Title	Patent Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Threadless grounding	10027039	7/17/18	U.S.
bushing with removable			
spacer			
Electrical slip conduit coupler	10056746	8/21/18	U.S.
RAINTIGHT FITTING FOR	10090659	10/2/18	U.S.
JACKETED METAL CLAD			
CABLES			
ELECTRICAL	10135230	11/20/18	U.S.
CONNECTOR WITH			
REMOVABLE SPACER			
CO-MOLDED SEALING	10240694	3/26/19	U.S.
RING FOR USE IN AN			
ELECTRICAL FITTING,			
AND A RAINTIGHT			
COMPRESSION			
CONNECTOR AND			
RAINTIGHT			
COMPRESSION COUPLER			
INCORPORATING A CO-			
MOLDED SEALING RING			
Electrical cable connector	6444907	9/3/02	U.S.
Electrical cable connector	6555750	4/29/03	U.S.
Electrical cable connector	6737584	5/18/04	U.S.
Tubing and conduit coupling	6765143	7/20/04	U.S.
or connector assembly			
Color coded shielded cable	6817895	11/16/04	U.S.
and conduit connectors			
Dual-sectioned grounding	6840782	1/11/05	U.S.
bushing assembly			
Snap fitting electrical	6860758	3/1/05	U.S.
connector			
Color coded shielded	6861585	3/1/05	U.S.
cable/conduit connectors and			
color coded junction boxes,			
switch boxes and outlet boxes			
Electrical cable connector	6872886	3/29/05	U.S.
Electrical connector with	6916988	7/12/05	U.S.
frustro conical snap fit			
retaining ring			
Snap fitting electrical	6935891	8/30/05	U.S.
connector			

ELECTRIC BOX	6052004	10/11/05	U.S.
EXTENDER BOX	6953894	10/11/05	U.S.
Electric box extender	7002076	2/21/06	U.S.
Electrical connectors	7022914	4/4/06	U.S.
Electrical connector with	7045714	5/16/06	U.S.
conical snap fit retaining ring	7013711	3/10/00	0.5.
Snap fit electrical connector	7057107	6/6/06/	U.S.
assembly with conical outer	7007107	0,0,00	0.5.
snap fit retainer and			
externally mounted internal			
wire retainer			
Snap in electrical connector	7064272	6/20/06	U.S.
assembly with unidirectional			
wire conductor retainer ring			
Electrical connector with	7064273	6/20/06	U.S.
conical split snap ring retainer			
Protective shield for utility	7071410	7/4/06	U.S.
supplying tubes, cables and			
conduits			
Snap fit electrical connector	7075007	7/11/06	U.S.
assembly with conical outer			
snap fit retainer and one or			
more internal snap fit wire			
retainers		1.0.40.40.4	
Snap fit electrical connector	7151223	12/19/06	U.S.
assembly with outer frustro			
conical retainer ring and			
internal unidirectional snap fit			
wire conductor retainer Electrical connector with	7154040	10/06/06	IIC
	7154042	12/26/06	U.S.
snap fit retainer ring constructed to enhance the			
connection of the connector to			
an electrical box			
Electrical connector	7164086	1/16/07	U.S.
Dual-sectioned grounding	7182611	2/27/07	U.S.
bushing assembly	7102011	2,27707	0.5.
ELECTRICAL	7214890	5/8/07	U.S.
CONNECTOR HAVING AN			2.5.
OUTLET END			
ANGULARLY DISPOSED			
RELATIVE AN INLET END			
WITH OUTER RETAINER			
RING ABOUT THE			
OUTLET END AND			
INTERNAL			

UNIDIRECTIONAL			
CONDUCTOR RETAINER			
IN THE INLET END			
	7350832	4/1/08	U.S.
	1330832	4/1/08	0.5.
conduit coupling/connector			
assembly	7250440	5 10 0 10 T	11.0
Electrical connector assembly	7358448	5/20/07	U.S.
with frustro-conical snap fit			
retaining ring for enhancing			
electrical grounding of the			
connector assembly to an			
electrical box and installation			
tool therefor			
Weatherproof compression	7390027	6/24/08	U.S.
connecting assembly for			
securing electrical metal			
tubing			
Electrical connector	7402752	7/22/08	U.S.
Liquid tight fitting for conduit	7429064	9/30/08	U.S.
Electrical connection	7438327	10/21/08	U.S.
assembly with unitary sealing			
and compression ring			
Electrical connector with	7488905	2/10/09	U.S.
outer retainer ring and			
internal unidirectional			
conductor retainer			
Electrical connector with	7494157	2/24/09	U.S.
snap fit retaining ring with			
improved holding and			
grounding tangs			
Universal low voltage box	7549549	6/23/09	U.S.
bracket		0.20.05	21.21
Moisture proof telescoping	7563100	7/21/09	U.S.
coupler assembly for electric	7000100	7,21,09	0.5.
metal tubes			
Electrical connector	7582831	9/1/09	U.S.
Weatherproof compression	7604261	10/20/09	U.S.
connecting assembly for	7001201	10,20,09	0.5.
securing electrical metal			
tubing			
Electrical connector with	7645947	1/12/10	U.S.
outer retainer ring and	1013771	1/12/10	0.5.
internal unidirectional			
conductor retainer			
Electrical connector with	7703813	4/27/10	U.S.
snap fit retaining ring with	1103013	4/2//10	U.S.
snap in icianing fing with			

improved holding and			
grounding tangs			
Electrical duplex connector having an integrally formed connector body with a frustroconical retaining ring and	7723623	5/25/10	U.S.
unidirectional cable retainers			
Wire/cable identification	7745740	6/29/10	U.S.
device	7743740	0/29/10	U.S.
Electrical offset nipple connector with frustro-	7820922	10/26/10	U.S.
conical retaining rings			
Electric metal tube push-in fitting	7841630	11/30/10	U.S.
Moisture proof telescoping coupler assembly for electric metal tubes with enhanced grounding and sealing	7883338	2/8/11	U.S.
Bonding and grounding clamp/connector for electrode conductors	7901256	3/8/11	U.S.
Split protective bushing	7915545	3/29/11	U.S.
Bonding and grounding clamp/connector for electrode conductors	7927157	4/19/11	U.S.
Strap type electrical connector with frustro-conical retaining ring and improved clamping strap for either nonmetallic cables or armor or metal clad cables	7952034	5/31/11	U.S.
Weatherproof compression connecting assembly for securing electrical metal tubing	7976070	7/12/11	U.S.
Moisture proof telescoping coupler assembly for electric metal tubes with enhanced grounding, sealing, and continuity	8007284	8/30/11	U.S.
Electric ground clamp with pivoted jaws and single attached adjusting bolt	8021169	9/20/11	U.S.
Electrical box clip for replacing a damaged threaded tab	8087862	1/3/12	U.S.

Grounded conduit bushing	8106297	1/31/12	U.S.
Duplex electrical connector	8119933	2/21/12	U.S.
with frustro-conical retaining			
ring and crimped inlet end			
Electrical connector assembly	8143535	3/27/12	U.S.
with enhanced grounding			
Snap-in Electrical Connector	8162693	4/24/12	U.S.
with Locking Cam and			
Method of Use			
Electrical connector	8242369	8/14/12	U.S.
Snap-in electrical connector	8253043	8/28/12	U.S.
with multiple function			
retainer ring			
Intersystem grounding bridge	8272883	9/25/12	U.S.
and system			
Removable push electrical	8274000	9/25/12	U.S.
fitting for electrical metallic			
tubing or EMT			
Intersystem grounding bridge	8277263	10/2/12	U.S.
Electrical connector having	8350163	1/8/13	U.S.
Snap in Frustro-conical			
retaining ring with improved			
conductivity			
High speed feedback	8350521	1/8/13	U.S.
adjustment of power			
charge/discharge from an			
energy storage system			
Grounding fitting	8410378	4/2/13	U.S.
Slotted Retainer Ring for	8415571	4/9/13	U.S.
Snap-in Electrical Connector			
SPLIT ELECTRICAL	8419449	4/16/13	U.S.
GROUNDING BUSHING			
WITH CONTINUOUS			
INSULATION			
Electric ground clamp with	8449308	5/28/13	U.S.
pivoted jaws and single			
attached adjusting bolt and			
terminal block			
Adjustable conduit clamp	8464987	6/18/13	U.S.
PUSH-IN FITTING FOR	8474877	7/2/13	U.S.
ELECTRICAL METALLIC			
TUBING WITH			
ENHANCED SEALING			
AND CONTINUITY			
REMOVABLE PUSH	8487197	7/16/13	U.S.
ELECTRICAL FITTING			
ELECTRICAL FITTING		<u> </u>	

FOR			T	1
EMT HAVING IMPROVED PULLOUT RESISTANCE				
PULLOUT RESISTANCE Flexible metal conduit to electrical metallic tubing/rigid conduit transition coupler Concrete scaling ring for set screw electrical fittings or connectors S791374 4/29/14 U.S.				
Flexible metal conduit to electrical metallic tubing/rigid conduit transition coupler				
electrical metallic tubing/rigid conduit transition coupler	PULLOUT RESISTANCE			
tubing/rigid conduit transition coupler 8708374 4/29/14 U.S. Concrete sealing ring for set screw electrical fittings or connectors 8791374 7/29/14 U.S. Snap-in electrical connector 8791374 7/29/14 U.S. Grounding bridge 8809680 8/19/14 U.S. Concrete exclusion structure 8839594 9/23/14 U.S. SPLIT ELECTRICAL GROUNDING BUSHING WITH SECURELY ATTACHED SECTIONS FORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION 8882517 11/11/14 U.S. SPORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing 9002791 4/21/15 U.S. Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing 9012791 4/21/15 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. ROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELEC	Flexible metal conduit to	8690194	4/8/14	U.S.
Coupler Concrete sealing ring for set screw electrical fittings or connectors	electrical metallic			
Coupler Concrete sealing ring for set screw electrical fittings or connectors	tubing/rigid conduit transition			
Concrete scaling ring for set screw electrical fittings or connectors				
Screw electrical fittings or connectors		8708374	4/29/14	U.S.
Connectors				
Snap-in electrical connector 8791374 7/29/14 U.S.	_			
Grounding bridge		8791374	7/29/14	211
Concrete exclusion structure				
SPLIT ELECTRICAL GROUNDING BUSHING WITH SECURELY ATTACHED SECTIONS FORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp P243723 Universal mounting clamp P252577 PUSH-ON TYPE GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible METALLIC METALLIC TUS. 11/11/14 U.S. 4/7/15 U.S. 11/11/14 U.S. 11/11/16 U.S.				
GROUNDING BUSHING WITH SECURELY ATTACHED SECTIONS FORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp Universal mounting clamp P243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting P255277 PUSH-ON TYPE GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT CONNECTOR CONNECTOR AND				
WITH SECURELY ATTACHED SECTIONS FORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp Universal mounting clamp Universal mounting clamp P243723 PUSH-ON TYPE GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic MSOUNTION WISH U.S. U.S. U.S. 1/26/16 U.S. 2/2/16 U.S. 5/17/16 U.S. 5/17/16 U.S. 6/21/16 U.S.		8882317	11/11/14	U.S.
ATTACHED SECTIONS FORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp Universal mounting clamp Push-on Type GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible METALLIC metallic U.S. U.S. 4/7/15 U.S. U.S. 1/26/16 U.S. 2/2/16 U.S. 2/2/16 U.S. 5/17/16 U.S. 5/17/16 U.S. 6/21/16 U.S.				
FORMING CONTINUOUS INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical your depth described by the split insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical your depth described by the split insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp your depth described bushing Universal mounting clamp your depth described bushing Electrical transition fitting your depth described bushing FORMING WISS. Electrical transition fitting your depth described bushing INSIDE CORNER PULL your depth described bushing INSIDE CORNER PULL your depth described bushing RAINTIGHT your depth described bushing ELBOW FITTING your depth described bushing RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic your depth described bushing Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic				
INSULATION Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical policy and polic				
Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical y012791 4/21/15 U.S. Split, non-metallic electrical y012791 4/21/15 U.S. Insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp 9243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic				
insulating bushing Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp 9243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S.				
Split, non-metallic electrical insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp Universal mounting clamp P243723 Electrical transition fitting P252577 PUSH-ON TYPE GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic MUS. U.S. U.S. 4/21/15 U.S. 2/2/16 U.S. 2/9/16 U.S. 5/17/16 U.S. 5/17/16 U.S. 6/21/16 U.S.	Split, non-metallic electrical	9000310	4/7/15	U.S.
insulating bushing Universal mounting clamp 9243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic				
Universal mounting clamp 9243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic 9373919 6/21/16 U.S.	Split, non-metallic electrical	9012791	4/21/15	U.S.
Universal mounting clamp 9243723 1/26/16 U.S. Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic 9373919 6/21/16 U.S.	insulating bushing			
Electrical transition fitting 9252577 2/2/16 U.S. PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic		9243723	1/26/16	U.S.
PUSH-ON TYPE 9257795 2/9/16 U.S. GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL 9341292 5/17/16 U.S. ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic		9252577	2/2/16	U.S.
GROUNDING BUSHING INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic		9257795	2/9/16	U.S.
INSIDE CORNER PULL ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic	GROUNDING BUSHING			
ELBOW FITTING RAINTIGHT 9343883 5/17/16 U.S. COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic		9341292	5/17/16	U.S.
RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic		70.1272	0,1,,10	
COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic		9343883	5/17/16	ILS
CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT SECURITY S		75 15005	3/17/10	0.5.
RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic				
COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic COMPRESSION COUPLER 9373919 6/21/16 U.S.				
FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad 9373919 6/21/16 U.S. cable/flexible metallic				
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic U.S.				
TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad cable/flexible metallic One of the property of the p				
METALLIC CONDUIT Adjustable metal-clad 9373919 6/21/16 U.S. cable/flexible metallic				
Adjustable metal-clad 9373919 6/21/16 U.S. cable/flexible metallic				
cable/flexible metallic		0272010	(101117	TIO
	1 5	93/3919	6/21/16	U.S.
conduit electrical connector				
			0.14 & 14 = 2	
Snap-in electrical connector 9444235 9/13/16 U.S.		9444235	9/13/16	U.S.
with spiral slot				
Push-on liquidtight conduit 9490619 11/8/16 U.S.		9490619	11/8/16	U.S.
fitting	fitting			

ELECTRICAL FITTING FOR NON-METALLIC ELECTRICAL CABLE	9608417	3/28/17	U.S.
Duplex electrical connector with insert	9640966	5/2/17	U.S.
INSULATED GROUNDING HUB LOCKNUT UNIT	9705256	7/11/17	U.S.
Slip conduit connector and system and method of installing electrical conduit with a slip conduit connector	9705295	7/11/17	U.S.
Snap-in electrical connector	9705296	7/11/17	U.S.
Sealing reducing washer	9709171	7/18/17	U.S.
RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION CONNECTOR AND RAINTIGHT COMPRESSION COUPLER FOR SECURING ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT	9787070	10/10/17	U.S.
ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR WITH SPRING CLIP	9865972	1/9/18	U.S.
Cable connector	D473783	4/29/03	U.S.
Cable connector	D479984	9/30/03	U.S.
Cable connector	D518791	4/11/06	U.S.
Cable connector	D530678	10/24/06	U.S.
Cable stacker	D534060	12/26/06	U.S.
Universal low voltage box bracket	D535949	1/30/07	U.S.
Universal low voltage box bracket	D538751	3/20/07	U.S.
Universal low voltage box bracket	D538752	.3/20/07	U.S.
Universal low voltage box bracket	D539751	4/3/07	U.S.
Installment tool for electric connectors	D545650	7/3/07	U.S.
Installment tool for electric connectors	D558542	1/1/08	U.S.
Electrical connector	D581877	12/2/08	U.S.
Electrical connector offset nipple with frustro-conical retaining ring	D588538	3/17/09	U.S.

Electrical connector	D596578	7/21/09	U.S.
Electrical connector	D600649	9/22/09	U.S.
Electrical connector	D600650	9/22/09	U.S.
Electrical connector	D600651	9/22/09	U.S.
Electrical connector	D601094	9/29/09	U.S.
Electrical connector	D604242	11/17/09	U.S.
	D618626	6/29/10	U.S.
Electrical clamp Electrical connector	D619967		U.S.
	D625171	7/20/10 10/12/10	U.S.
Support clamp			
Grounding bridge	D626087	10/26/10	U.S.
Electrical box clip	D632260	2/8/11	U.S.
Conduit sealing bushing	D633873	3/8/11	U.S.
Electrical connector	D635520	4/5/11	U.S.
Combination cable or conduit strap	D644613	9/6/11	U.S.
Electrical connector	D648279	11/8/11	U.S.
Combination grounding rod	D648281	11/8/11	U.S.
bridge	2010201		0.5.
Bonding and grounding	D651569	1/3/12	U.S.
clamp			
Combination grounding rod	D652388	1/17/12	U.S.
bridge			
Bonding and grounding	D657316	4/10/12	U.S.
clamp			
Flexible metal conduit	D666153	8/28/12	U.S.
connector with external			
bonding connector			
Electrical cable clamp	D666154	8/28/12	U.S.
Electrical connector	D668617	10/9/12	U.S.
Electrical coupling	D668618	10/9/12	U.S.
Duplex filler plug	D672318	12/11/12	U.S.
Duplex filler plug	D675167	1/29/13	U.S.
Flexible metal conduit to	D689026	9/3/13	U.S.
electrical metallic			
tubing/rigid conduit transition			
coupler			
Offset nipple electrical fitting	D690657	10/1/13	U.S.
Flexible metal conduit to	D691963	10/22/13	U.S.
electrical metallic			
tubing/rigid conduit transition			
coupler			
Electrical metallic tubing to	D699195	2/11/14	U.S.
armored cable/metal clad			
cable duplex coupling			
Conduit coupling	D702542	4/15/14	U.S.

Grounding fitting	D703519	4/29/14	U.S.
Split, non-metallic electrical	D721652	1/27/15	U.S.
insulating bushing			
Split, non-metallic electrical	D722966	2/24/15	U.S.
insulating bushing			
Push-on type grounding	D733064	6/30/15	U.S.
bushing			
Inside corner pull elbow	D737783	9/1/15	U.S.
fitting			
Push-on type grounding	D749047	2/9/16	U.S.
bushing			
Metal clad/armored clad	D750570	3/1/16	U.S.
electrical cable to electrical			
conduit transition fitting			
housing			
Metal clad/armored clad	D751043	3/8/16	U.S.
electrical cable to electrical			
enclosure electrical transition			
fitting housing			
Side load conduit connector	D754303	4/19/16	U.S.
Metal clad/armored clad	D755728	5/10/16	U.S.
electrical cable to electrical			
conduit transition fitting			
housing			
Metal clad/armored clad	D755729	5/10/16	U.S.
electrical cable to electrical			
enclosure electrical transition			
fitting housing			
Electrical connector with	D771569	11/15/16	U.S.
cable armor stop			
Electrical fitting for non-	D775590	1/3/17	U.S.
metallic electrical cable			
Side load conduit connector	D782621	3/2//17	U.S.
Raintight fitting connector	D787648	5/23/17	U.S.
body			
Adjustable electrical	D788403	6/6/17	U.S.
connector			
Electrical fitting for non-	D792855	7/25/17	U.S.
metallic electrical cable	· · · · · · ·		
Cable securing device	D795814	8/29/17	U.S.
Cable armor stop	D815604	4/17/18	U.S.
Promotional bottle opener	D828131	9/11/18	U.S.
Cable armor stop	D828308	9/11/18	U.S.
Slip electrical conduit coupler	D838676	1/22/19	U.S.
body	2000010	1,22,17	0.5.
Expansion coupler	D840948	2/19/19	U.S.
	2010710		1 0.0.

Slip electrical conduit coupler	D843952	3/26/19	U.S.
body			
Slip electrical conduit coupler	D845251	4/9/19	U.S.
body			
Electrical fitting for non-	RE47061	9/25/18	U.S.
metallic electrical cable			
Snap fit electrical connector	7205489	4/17/07	U.S.
assembly with operating tool			
for facilitating the connection			
of a connector assembly to an			
electrical box			
Electrical connection	7438327	10/21/08	U.S.
assembly with unitary sealing			
and compression ring			

Patent Applications

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Jurisdiction
SPLIT GROUNDING	15884580	1/31/18	N/A	N/A	U.S.
BUSHING WITH					
REMOVABLE SPACER					
CABLE ARMOR STOP	15/043029	3/2/16	N/A	N/A	U.S.
SNAP-IN ELECTRICAL	14/446318	7/29/14	N/A	N/A	U.S.
CONNECTOR					

PATENT REEL: 050017 FRAME: 0546

RECORDED: 08/09/2019